assets relate solely to the development of Viprinex, which had not received regulatory approval to be marketed at the date of acquisition, and the
assets had no alternative future uses, in accordance with the criteria described in the practice aid entitled, �Assets Acquired in a Business
Combination to be used in Research and Development Activities,� published by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.
Therefore, we have restated our audited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2005 and our unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements for the quarters ended September 30, 2004 through March 31, 2006. Previously reported operating results for
these periods have changed due to the expensing of certain acquired assets as in-process research and development expenses rather than
capitalization of such assets, and related depreciation and amortization recorded subsequent to the acquisition.

The following tables outline the effects of the restatements described above for the periods that have been previously reported (in thousands,
except per share data).

As of and for the year ended June 30, 2005:

Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Research and development expense $ (11,493) $ 744 $ (10,749)
Acquired in-process research and development expense $ (4,251) $ (8,399) $ (12,650)
Net loss $ (17,322) $ (7,655) $ (24,977)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.65) $ (0.29) $ (0.94)
Other intangible and tangible assets, net $ 7,655 $ (7,655) $ �
Total assets $ 17,470 $ (7,655) $ 9,815
Total stockholders� equity $ 13,654 $ (7,655) $ 5,999

Unaudited financial information as of and for the quarters ended:

September 30, 2004 December 31, 2004 March 31, 2005 June 30, 2005
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Research and development expense $ (1,164) $ (1,002) $ (2,269) $ (2,075) $ (3,135) $ (2,941) $ (4,924) $ (4,730)
Acquired in-process research and
development expense $ (4,251) $ (12,650) $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �
Net loss $ (5,752) $ (13,989) $ (2,675) $ (2,481) $ (3,461) $ (3,267) $ (5,433) $ (5,239)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.23) $ (0.56) $ (0.10) $ (0.09) $ (0.13) $ (0.12) $ (0.20) $ (0.19)

[…]

and the assets had no alternative future uses, in accordance with the criteria described in the practice aid entitled �Assets Acquired in a Business
Combination to be Used in Research and Development Activities�, published by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.
Therefore, we have restated our audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2005, and our unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements for the quarters ended September 30, 2004 through March 31, 2006. Previously reported operating results for
these periods have changed due to the recognition of acquired in-process research and development expenses rather than capitalization of
tangible and intangible assets, as well as the reversal of the depreciation and amortization expenses for the associated assets.

52

Edgar Filing: NEUROBIOLOGICAL TECHNOLOGIES INC /CA/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

Neurobiological Technologies, Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

The following tables outline the effects of the restatements described above for the periods that have been previously reported (in thousands,
except per share data).

As of and for the year ended June 30, 2005:

Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Research and development expense $ (11,493) $ 744 $ (10,749)
Acquired in-process research and development expense $ (4,251) $ (8,399) $ (12,650)
Net loss $ (17,322) $ (7,655) $ (24,977)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.65) $ (0.29) $ (0.94)
Other intangible and tangible assets, net $ 7,655 $ (7,655) $ �
Total assets $ 17,470 $ (7,655) $ 9,815
Total stockholders� equity $ 13,654 $ (7,655) $ 5,999

Unaudited financial information as of and for the quarters ended:

September 30, 2004 December 31, 2004 March 31, 2005 June 30, 2005
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Research and development expense $ (1,164) $ (1,002) $ (2,269) $ (2,075) $ (3,135) $ (2,941) $ (4,924) $ (4,730)
Acquired in-process research and
development expense $ (4,251) $ (12,650) $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �
Net loss $ (5,752) $ (13,989) $ (2,675) $ (2,481) $ (3,461) $ (3,267) $ (5,433) $ (5,239)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.23) $ (0.56) $ (0.10) $ (0.09) $ (0.13) $ (0.12) $ (0.20) $ (0.19)